Charity Review Assignment
Robert Mundy

VillageReach

10/29/10
Part 1
1. "What do they do?" section.  Does this section give you a clear picture of the charities' activities, to the point where you can picture how donations are spent?
“Logistics” is a messy word that I couldn’t easily imagine without learning more. The section provided me with a basic answer: logistics as they apply to vaccinations is simply the “delivery of medical supplies.” I then had to learn what better logistics can hope to accomplish. The answer: a better vaccination rate (percent vaccinations delivered on time and in usable condition, effectiveness of vaccination delivery, and ultimately, maximized vaccinations per dollar spent).
After reading only this first section, I believed that my donation would fund a range of logistics activities. I was not privy to how much effort/money is spent on each one, or if one type is more useful than another. These were questions I hoped to have answered in the next section. But I understood generally that VillageReach works to save lives by improving vaccination rates by approaching vaccination as a logistical issue.
2. "Does it work?" section.  Does this section use reasonable methods and use reasonable conclusions to assess the extent to which this charity meets the "impact" criterion laid out at http://www.givewell.org/impact-analysis?

I consulted the webpage mentioned and found out how I should be assessing VillageReach’s immunization program. The italics, parentheses, and lettering below were my attempt to break down what I should be looking for as I completed my assessment:
Judging impact of health programs: “We often impose a lower burden of proof, because of the large number of health interventions with extremely strong evidence bases. For example, many vaccines have been thoroughly and rigorously tested (does VillageReach qualify?), to the point where successful delivery of vaccinations can be reasonably assumed (can we reasonably assume with VillageReach?) to result in improved health outcomes. In general, we require evidence that (a) medical treatments are administered appropriately; (b) health-related supplies (such as condoms and insecticide-treated nets) are used appropriately and consistently by beneficiaries and; (c) health-related behavior change programs succeed in changing behavior over the long term. We accept evidence of improved health outcomes (lowered incidence/prevalence of diseases; drops in death rates; etc.) as well (can we connect lower death rates with Village Reach?).
Below are the notes I took as I tried to devise the specific questions that would help me answer the larger one asked above.
Notes
Does the VillageReach review attempt to fulfill the requirements of impact analysis (“reasonable methods”)?

: 
Does VillageReach change lives for the better?

Does VillageReach avoid statistical obstacles like selection bias and unclear causality? Are its results representative? 

Does evidence of its programs’ success come from randomized control trials?

Does VillageReach meet the requirements of impact analysis (“reasonable conclusions”)?

VillageReach benefits from focusing on healthcare provision, which lowers the burden of proof for its activities—at least insofar as its health interventions are similar to previously used, strongly supported health interventions. So are its programs similar to others that have already worked? Specifically, have VillageReach’s vaccines been proven effective in previous use? 
I decided to address this last question first. I consulted GiveWell’s immunization report page. I immediately found the 9 vaccines that the WHO recommends, and I was led to believe that GiveWell backed these vaccines as viable interventions: “We have not reviewed the initial clinical trials for all the vaccines included below because they are well accepted in the medical community as effective.” The article included micro evidence to support GiveWell’s trust in these vaccines.


VillageReach employed 4 vaccines that were on the GiveWell-approved list. But I wasn’t sure which vaccine DPTHpB refers to. A Google search for the abbreviation turned up nothing but GiveWell and VillageReach files, none of which described what DPTHpB refers to. Does DPTHpB refer to the vaccine DTP?


4 of 5 VillageReach vaccines clearly meet GiveWell’s impact analysis criteria, and the 5th may have as well.


I decided to answer the rest of my micro questions later, as they pertained to each subsequent section.

2a) Does the review discuss any relevant evidence base for the general kinds of programs the charity is running?  (If there is a highly relevant program with a substantial evidence base, the review should link to it, and it should have been included as a separate document in your packet).
We are assuming that if vaccination rates increase, then the logistics program worked. Do we have a way of determining whether logistical changes were the best changes that could have been made? For instance, might something else have increased vaccination rates faster? The impact analysis page suggested that health programs were among the most reliable in terms of cost-effectiveness, so I assumed that GiveWell didn’t think another program would have worked better in Cabo Delgado (or they simply didn’t have the evidence to prove or disprove the predominance of logistical health solutions). I found myself wondering if other causes might have contributed to a vaccination increase, but I saved that thought for the alternative hypothesis section.
2b part 1): Does the review competently address the question of whether there is evidence of the charity's past impact, including both "direct" evidence and evidence that the charity has executed proven programs in ways that are likely to replicate their results?  
Before I read the section, I envisioned how I would ideally like to see the review lay out what precisely happened in Cabo Delgado.

To measure past impact, the review must determine if VillageReach’s programs produced a positive outcome that probably would not have occurred without those programs’ influence. If we discover that vaccination rate increases would have happened anyway, or that we simply can’t link VillageReach to the increase, then VillageReach will not have had a significant past impact in the first place. So once I can tell that Cabo Delgado experienced a positive change, I can begin asking whether VillageReach caused that change. If I know (or can reasonably assume) that VillageReach did cause it, I can then ask whether VillageReach can continue to do so. If it can’t, then I should praise its previous success but should donate elsewhere.
The GiveWell review began the “Does it Work?” section with charts showing statistical increases in vaccination rates and decreases in stockouts. This provided me the first, most basic piece of information: something improved in Cabo Delgado. As a reader, I now knew that VillageReach might potentially be that something.

In the section “Were improvements attributable to VillageReach?” I discovered the next piece of information I needed. The study that compared Cabo Delgado to another province sufficiently convinced me that areas where VillageReach worked did better than ones where it did not. I was hesitant about drawing absolute conclusions from a study that seemed fundamentally handicapped (baseline data was national, not local) and I also didn’t want to throw my support behind an organization based on a single evaluation. But the review reflected my own concerns and compared Cabo Delgado to the wider African region, and saw a similar relative gain in the local region, which allayed some of my doubts.
To address the final point—whether VillageReach deserved my money for future projects—I turned to the “What can be expected from future activities?” section. I didn’t fully understand all of VillageReach’s projects and their implications, but the GiveWell interview indicates that they were a) similar to the current, successful one and b) would be evaluated in a similar way. I found the cross-regional comparisons very helpful (a control group allowed me to eliminate in my mind the possibility of bias) so I was disappointed to see such comparisons wouldn’t be made in the future. In addition, despite the success of the Cabo Delgado program, it was created by a relatively new organization that didn’t have a longer track record I could examine. The program was also a solitary success, not a series of consecutive ones, so I hesitated to call VillageReach an outstanding charity that would most likely repeat its success. It might do so, but I had no reliable way of knowing—I instead simply have to trust GiveWell’s conclusion that VillageReach’s future programs will be sufficiently similar to previous successful ones, and that the new regions in which the charity operates are not too significantly different. The GiveWell review reflected these concerns in this section and seemed to offer cautious, not categorical praise. For this reason, and because the “Does it Work?” section answered each question I had with direct evidence from multiple sources (cross-comparative, local, and regional), I was satisfied, if not in perfect agreement.
2b part 2) Does the review explicitly raise and reasonably consider all strong "alternative hypotheses" for any empirical patterns noted as evidence of impact?  (For example, if it is observed that vaccination rates rose in the area the charity worked in, one alternative hypothesis for this pattern would be that other nonprofits in the same area were working there as well.)
The section “Were changes attributable to VillageReach?” notes that changes in the Mozambique region may have been at least partially attributable to GAVI. I didn’t know what GAVI was, and wasn’t told in the VillageReach review. A quick Google search uncovered the Global Alliance for Vaccines and Immunization. Since the GiveWell review section was titled, “Were improvements attributable to Village Reach?” and since I had already learned that GiveWell supported this charity with a 3 star review and that presumably, the answer was ‘yes,’ I mistakenly thought that GAVI was somehow affiliated with VillageReach and this paragraph was simply in support of that “yes” answer. Since this wasn’t the case, I would clarify what GAVI is, that it is not affiliated with VillageReach, and that its inclusion is an attempt to answer the “alternative hypotheses” question.
The review also mentioned that improvements in the Cabo Delgado region may have been partially attributable to the region’s recovery from civil war, a significant alternative hypothesis. I had no idea how to even approach this alternative, simply because a “civil war recovery” encompasses too many factors for my knowledge to account for and not nearly enough ways for me to measure them; how does one value a democratic election, or quantify the stability of a new government? I think GiveWell did a good job of acknowledging the possibility of such an alternative without overstating the relevance of it without evidence. The review did not mention the activity of other charities (a suggested alternative hypothesis), nor does it mention the government’s work in the region. I don’t know if these kinds of activity existed and didn’t have an impact, or simply weren’t there.

2c) Does the review make reasonable conclusions regarding the likelihood of future impact, considering past evidence?
My answer is “yes,” and is detailed above in 2b part 1.
2d) In assessing empirical evidence, has GiveWell used the best analytical methods available?  Would other analytical methods be more helpful in reaching reasonable conclusions and predictions?  (Please follow footnotes and read any Excel sheet attachments to the extent that it would help answer this question.)
I don’t know what GiveWell’s analytical methods would be described as, so my answer may lack usefulness.
GiveWell’s method of determining whether VillageReach actually improved conditions in Cabo Delgado seemed very sound. The three types of information—statistics about Cabo Delgado, the local region, and the wider continent—were, combined, sufficient evidence of VillageReach’s impact. I felt that a considerable effort had been made to find data that was as reliable as possible. Though I didn’t like that baseline data wasn’t ideal and that the “civil war recovery” effect was a significant X factor, I accepted the basic difficulties associated with data collection in disparate, extremely poor, and often dangerous regions. GiveWell and VillageReach both seem committed to accountable bookkeeping and analysis, so I am very willing to judge the charity’s impact more favorably than I might a more reclusive charity being reviewed by a less meticulous team.
2e) Does the review make a reasonable assessment of possible negative/offsetting impact, as discussed in the "impact" framework laid out at http://www.givewell.org/impact-analysis ?

The review’s argument seemed to be that since VillageReach was simply trying to allocate the current amount of life-saving resources better, as opposed to the more difficult and disruptive task of gaining or creating more resources, it is unlikely that VillageReach upset local economies of local governments. This made intuitive sense, but I still felt this section wasn’t as polished as others. Weren’t there lots of ways that other factors could have played a role? Determining these roles seemed crucial to separating VillageReach’s actual impact from its presumed one. I wasn’t sure if this small section resulted because logistics-improvement programs just generally didn’t create a negative or offsetting impact, and so VillageReach was subjected to less scrutiny as a result. I looked through GiveWell to find other logistics-improvement programs. A search for “logistics” turned up too many VillageReach articles, so I then searched “logistics –VillageReach” and searched through blog entries and charities that turned up. I found no successful charities that focused primarily on logistics, so I wasn’t able to answer my question that way.

I compared VillageReach to other successful charities (of any type, not just logistics-based) to see if offsetting-impact just wasn’t that big of a concern for charities in general. The review for PIH expressed some concern over offsetting impacts but seemed to lack sufficient data to conclusively state one way or the other if a) the organization harmed the communities it works with in some way and b) to what extent it did so. It seemed that even when offsetting impact might be potentially serious, as with PIH, GiveWell reviews lacked the complex information base to decide whether a charity produced a less visible negative consequence. I was unsatisfied by the VillageReach review’s assessment of negative/offsetting impact, and was surprised that even charities which warranted particular concern (PIH) didn’t have longer sections devoted to unexpected harms. My criticism is limited, however, by how little I understand about the economics of aid and charity. I may be focusing too heavily on offsetting impact when the difficulties in determining it may be too difficult to conclusively state whether it warrants donor concern, and thus cannot be discussed in detail in a charity review.
3. "What do you get for your dollar?" section.  This section addresses the "cost-effectiveness" criterion laid out at http://www.givewell.org/cost-effectiveness.  For reasons discussed on the cost-effectiveness page, this section aims to use external analysis as much as possible and reach a "ballpark" estimate with minimal effort.  Please attempt to fully understand GiveWell's cost-effectiveness estimate, including following any footnotes and reading any Excel sheet attachments that are relevant.

I read the cost-effectiveness page first. My understanding of GiveWell’s cost-effectiveness analysis after reading it was: attain the most accurate overall cost by recognizing and including every direct cost that can be reasonably associated with a program. Use previous programs to allow actual costs to inform cost-effectiveness estimates whenever possible. Don’t expect the GiveWell model to accommodate indirect costs, and don’t expect cost-effectiveness estimates to be conclusive or precise.
3a) Are there issues with the estimates given by GiveWell (ways in which they could be substantially overstated or understated) that are not noted?

The review noted that VillageReach programs most likely provided vaccinations well within the acceptable cost-effective range (found on the cost-effectiveness page). I would have liked to follow GiveWell’s logic all the way from its source (VillageReach’s evidence of its cost-effectiveness) to its conclusion ($545), but this was impossible, since VillageReach requested that the information I needed not be put on GiveWell’s site. That being said, the vaccination program’s extremely low cost mitigated my doubt about any specific discrepancy I could not see, and thus judge, for myself. Unless both VillageReach and GiveWell severely missed the mark in terms of their measurements and analysis, VillageReach’s logistical operations were so incredibly inexpensive that their cost-effectiveness was not in doubt.
3b) Is GiveWell's conclusion the most firm that can be reached with relatively little work?  Are there adjustments and/or other methods and sources that would lead to a different, and better, estimate of cost-effectiveness?

From what I can tell, yes. The DCP as a basis for cost-effectiveness is widely recognized, VillageReach seemed like an accountable organization that provided reliable source data. GiveWell’s total inclusion of costs (that include administrative, logistical/technical, and other direct costs) is supported by the WHO Guide to Cost-Effective Analysis. The WHO publication also recommends the DALY metric. I am not sufficiently familiar with cost-effectiveness analysis to suggest improvements, however. The brief research I did for this assignment did not uncover any obvious alternatives.

4. "Room for more funds" section.  Does this section clearly address what is known about the likely impact of additional donations?

It was good to see VillageReach’s own analysis of its room for future funds. This information tells me they (at minimum) have a plan, and I would rather donate to a charity that has a plan for “too much” funding than to one that didn’t. But GiveWell doesn’t seem to weigh in on whether or not VillageReach’s analysis is actually worth believing. I can assume that GiveWell does believe VillageReach, since the review has not hesitated to note elsewhere when it didn’t agree with VillageReach estimates. But I would have preferred a defense of this analysis (either by VillageReach, GiveWell, or both) in this section. 
Part 2
Footnote Spotcheck Please spot-check at least five of the footnotes in this review (i.e., follow the footnote and open any relevant document or website).  For each, please write your assessment of whether the citation is accurate both in letter and in spirit.
5: VillageReach, “Northern Mozambique Project.” http://web.archive.org/web/20080726084956/http://www.villagereach.org/MOZ_project.htm

Usage in GiveWell’s review: The footnote details the specific activities that comprise the VillageReach Northern Mozambique project.

Usage in its original context: The webpage provides virtually identical information to that listed in the review. It seems the review describes VillageReach programs more clearly and accessibly than VillageReach does itself, actually.
22: VillageReach, “Organizational Budget (2010).” 

http://www.givewell.org/files/DWDA%202009/VillageReach/2010_Organization_Budget.pdf
Usage in GiveWell’s review: The footnote provides the numbers for the table in the “Future Activities” section. These data are used to prove that about $800,000 of VillageReach’s budget is not being spent on the programs actually reviewed and supported by GiveWell (though the review does not indicate this is a good or bad thing, I get the sense this is a criticism).
Usage in its original context: The numbers check out. The GiveWell implication that this money is not being spent on VillageReach’s flagship program is accurate in a basic sense, though might be misleading. Fundraising, management, and program development funds might be essential for the long-term viability of the program expansion. Without this money, I think the question of whether VillageReach can effectively use future money (the “Room for more funds” section) would be answered less positively.

29: Kane 2008, Pg 24.

http://www.givewell.org/files/DWDA%202009/VillageReach/Evaluation%20of%20the%20Project%20to%20Support%20PAV%20%28Expanded%20Program%20on%20Immunization%29%20In%20Northern%20Mozambique,%202001-2008.pdf
Usage in GiveWell’s review: The evaluation is used to suggest an alternative hypothesis for why Cabo Delgado’s vaccination rates might have risen. 
Usage in its original context: Kane writes about GAVI as a possible caveat (which is how GiveWell uses it) to VillageReach’s success, but also compares the vaccination increase attributable to GAVI with that of what Cabo Delgado actually experienced. He uses this latter piece to suggest that VillageReach programs are having an effect, and that the GAVI alternative for attribution is thus probably wrong. This last part doesn’t come across in the GiveWell review. I expected it to be mentioned in the cross-national comparison section, but GAVI isn’t mentioned.

33: VillageReach, "Mission Report - VillageReach: Logistics Support to Health Services - MISAU Mozambique," Pg 10, Table 2.1.

Usage in GiveWell’s review: The table’s data is provided as evidence of preliminary conditions in Cabo Delgado.
Usage in its original context: Identical. 

40: Leah Barrett, email exchange with GiveWell, June 2009.
http://www.givewell.org/files/DWDA%202009/VillageReach/EmailExchangeReImmunizationData.pdf
Usage in GiveWell’s review: Civil War may have kept vaccination rates particularly low in the time period before VillageReach got to Mozambique. As the civil war ended, vaccination rates went up, and whether VillageReach or simply a more peaceful nation caused that increase is a significant question that VillageReach charts don’t answer.

Usage in its original context: Ms. Barrett email acknowledges the impact of civil war (as well as the impact of its conclusion). Her email qualifies as “reason to believe” that civil war was a major factor.
58: Jamison et al. 2006, Pg 401. For more, see our discussion of the cost-effectiveness of immunization programs.

http://www.givewell.org/files/DWDA%202009/Interventions/Disease%20Control%20Priorities%20in%20Developing%20Countries-2nd%20Ed.pdf

Usage in GiveWell’s review: Citation for a baseline, cost-per-lives saved figure.
Usage in its original context: Opening the file proved impossible. The entire report is 12.76 MB, and Adobe’s CPU usage was too high for my laptop to adequately deal with. I had many tabs up for the research, which certainly contributed to the memory problem, but the end result was a browser crash. This 1394 page file may be too cumbersome for many computers to open. I see no obvious solution, just pointing out the difficulty.
Fairness of summary.  Having read the entire review and spot-checked footnotes, please read the summary at the top of the review.  Does it accurately and fairly summarize the content of the full review?
Yes. It includes all the most important information; what VillageReach does, how effective it is at doing it, and what the most relevant caveats are to its success (its size and youth). I can’t think of anything more important to add to it.
Independent assessment of the charity.  

Pages visited

a)VillageReach website pages visited: Every page listed on the sidebar

b)Google search: "VillageReach”, “VillageReach open source”, “VillageReach review” 
Results browsed: 

Interview: Allen Wilcox of VillageReach on his post-Microsoft job: changing healthcare in Mozambique
http://dowser.org/interview-allen-wilcox-of-villagereach-on-his-post-microsoft-job-changing-healthcare-in-mozambique/
VillageReach announces $5.6M program to strengthen national health system in Mozambique
http://www.news-medical.net/news/20100727/VillageReach-announces-2456M-program-to-strengthen-national-health-system-in-Mozambique.aspx
VillageReach Announces National Expansion of Last Mile Heath Program in Mozambique

http://www.medindia.net/health-press-release/VillageReach-Announces-National-Expansion-of-Last-Mile-Heath-Program-in-Mozambique-76866-1.htm
VillageReach Focus

http://villagereachfocus.org/
VillageReach Launches Open Source Logistics Platform to Improve Distribution Practices for Global Health Programs

http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/villagereach-launches-open-source-logistics-platform-to-improve-distribution-practices-for-global-health-programs-91575864.html
c) Tax Records Examined:

2008 Form 990
d) GiveWell review sources examined:

Emails with Ms. Barrett and Mr. Beale

Kane’s evaluation

Statistical Analysis by Leach-Kemon 

VillageReach

-cost estimate August 2009

-5 year project report

-Key Indicator Descriptions

-Organizational Budget

-summary of cost comparison

Charity Activities
An interview with Allen Wilcox revealed initial high hopes that the VillageReach social business model could offset a significant portion of the cost of operations. In other words, if the social business model had been more profitable, Allen Wilcox implies that it would take less individual donor activity to produce the same good. I agree with your logic regarding only reviewing the logistics program, the aspect of VillageReach that could be analyzed with the most robust dataset and tools, but would the social business model also warrant a section in the review? What are the chances that this model might improve in the future and/or expand to other regions, and affect either the funding ceiling for VillageReach or its cost-effectiveness? I don’t want, or expect, a quantitative analysis of the effectiveness of the social business model. Instead, I’d like to know how much money it makes/could potentially make that would offset non-programmatic expenses (administration, management, etc) that allows donor money to more directly fund logistical operations. The social business model might warrant a closer look, especially if it improves its profitability in the future
Evidence for cost-effectiveness

I can’t find anything else that would inform or debunk GiveWell’s cost-effectiveness analysis (other than what I mention above in “Charity Activities.”
Evidence for impact

Please see my previous comments about offsetting impact in question 2e).
Room for more funding

Please see my previous comments about additional funding in question 4.
Other Issues
I searched the VillageReach website to find out if I could donate to specific programs or aspects of the charity. From what I can tell, I can’t. I see this as a failing. Charities that offer a wide range of services should offer ways to donate specifically to those services that individuals want to support. A donor shouldn’t have to donate to a general program (that might include non-rigorous programs) in order for a fraction of the money to go to cost-effective, specific programs. This problem especially applies to VillageReach, since GiveWell only reviewed one aspect of its operation—general donations to VillageReach will be among the most cost-effective for charities that only allow general donations, but if my money is diluted across a broad programmatic area, cost-effectiveness suffers. I think this point needs to be made if your goal is to inform donor decisions.

I take minor issue with Kane’s independent review of VillageReach’s impact. Kane is a member of VillageReach’s Board of Advisors, and I have no idea what this relationship actually means. I would agree that Kane’s review is more independent than, say, a review completed by the charity’s own staff members that carry out the logistical operations, but I turned to the footnotes expecting to find a third party reviewing VillageReach. Are there such people in the first place (aside from GiveWell, obviously)? Should I expect such independent review to entail a third-party, or is that resource simply not available in development work?
Bottom Line

I examined GiveWell’s conclusion in general to see if it stood up to impact analysis principles.

I liked that the final conclusion was optimistic, but guarded; it acknowledges that data to support VillageReach operations is not particularly representative (limited sample size, uncertainty about whether Niassa was a good comparison, problems with baseline comparison data). So I was surprised that VillageReach actually garnered a 3 star review, especially since its programs are very new and its potential to replicate its success is untested. 
The 3 star review is well-supported by impact analysis principles, however, so the rating is internally consistent with GiveWell practices. Health programs are allowed a lower burden of proof. VillageReach’s comparison between Cabo Delgado and Niassa is based upon randomized surveys that minimize selection bias. And to address the impact criteria of systematical collection and representative overall results, I turned to the surveys and analysis GiveWell used. Specifically, I familiarized myself with the “Statistical Analysis” and “An Independent Review for VillageReach With Program and Policy Recommendations” documents associated with “Evaluation of the Project to Support PAV (Expanded Program on Immunization) in Northern Mozambique, 2001-2008.” I don’t know how to evaluate the rigor or the competency of a survey beyond some very basic markers (is its method comprehensible, was it published in a journal, can I match its conclusions to its data) but the studies seemed well-grounded in honest, accountable research. Having analyzed the review from the perspective of impact analysis, I believe that GiveWell’s 3 star rating is not an acknowledgement of a perfect charity, but instead an acknowledgement of an honest and factually sound one that benefits from the proven type of program it decided to deliver.
Review Corrections 
Table of Contents: “Offseting impact” is a typo
 “Were improvements attributable to VillageReach?” “We also observe that the above charts showing ‘stock-outs’ above” is a typo
“Cabo Delgado after 2008:” “VillageReach's representatives stated to us that ‘When we turned it over to the government the let it slide back into the old collection-based system” is a typo
Sources:

Measure DHS. Statcompiler. http://www.statcompiler.com (June 30, 2009). Archived by WebCite® at http://www.webcitation.org/5pHHJ86G9.

-The webcited page results in an error and is unavailable.

Site Log


Below are the searches I conducted and websites I visited during my charity review. This list is separate from the site log I made during my independent review for Part 2, though a few pages overlap.
Note: While trying to open the Jamison report, my browser crashed and my site history was rendered unsearchable by an automatic Firefox update. The list below is most, if not all, of the sites I remember visiting. I apologize for any oversights.

a) Google searches 
"who" cost-effectiveness methodology

WHO Guide to Cost-Effective Analysis, 93-94
http://books.google.com/books?id=_HloWI6HXbcC&printsec=frontcover&dq=%22who%22+cost-effectiveness+methodology&source=bl&ots=hfXsIeARbA&sig=ZuUwBgK1lf5JfeKGTM9ueH33vf4&hl=en&ei=Wv7JTJLdJJPEsAPBg9mGDw&sa=X&oi=book_result&ct=result&resnum=7&sqi=2&ved=0CEEQ6AEwBg#v=onepage&q=%22who%22%20cost-effectiveness%20methodology&f=false
“GAVI”
http://www.gavialliance.org/
“DPTHpB”

b) GiveWell pages

Program: Expanding immunization coverage for children 

http://www.givewell.org/international/technical/programs/immunization
Criteria for Evaluating Programs

http://www.givewell.org/international/technical/criteria/program-evaluation#DiseaseControlPrioritiesReport
Guide to cost-effectiveness analysis

http://www.givewell.org/international/technical/criteria/cost-effectiveness
Guide to impact analysis

http://www.givewell.org/international/technical/criteria/impact
Top Charities

http://www.givewell.org/charities/top-charities
I also examined the reviews for all 3 star charities, as well as the reviews for Against Malaria Foundation, Partners In Health, and PSI
c) GiveWell Searches: logistics, logistics –villagereach

d) GiveWell Sources for VillageReach: all
